
 

 
i 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 

Telephone: 023 9247 4174 
Fax: 023 9248 0263 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 

Membership:      Councillor Smith K (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Mackey, Hart, Perry, Mrs Smallcorn, Tarrant and Wilson 
 

 

Meeting: Governance & Audit Committee 

Date: Monday 4 August 2014 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Hollybank Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hants PO9 2AX 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Jo Barden-Hernandez 
Service Manager – Legal & Democratic Services 
 
25 July 2014 
 
Contact Officer: Tristan Fieldsend 023 9244 9233 
 Email:  tristan.fieldsend@havant.gov.uk 
 

  Page 

1  Apologies   
 
To receive apologies for absence.  
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest   
 

 

3  Chairman's Report   
 

 

4  Changes to Corporate Surveillance Policy and Procedure   
 

1 - 68 

 



 

 
ii 

 GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

 IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 

ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 

AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231 
 

Internet 
 

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

Public Attendance and Participation 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact 
officer for this agenda.  
 
Disabled Access 
 

The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound. 
 

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY. 
 

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO 
 

No Smoking Policy 
 

The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its 
offices, corridors, meeting rooms and toilets.  
 

Parking 
 

Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park 
opposite the Plaza. 
 



 

 
iii 

 

Public 

Service 

Plaza 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Governance and Audit Committee  
 
Changes to Corporate Surveillance Policy and Procedure 
 
Report by Senior Lawyer (Contentious)  
 
FOR DECISION  
 
Cabinet Lead: Councillor Branson 
 
Key Decision: No  
 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 

The Council’s Governance and Audit Committee is requested to formally review 
the Council’s Corporate Surveillance Policy. 

 
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
 That: the amended Corporate Surveillance Policy be adopted by the Council. 
 
 
3.0 Summary  
 

Changes in legislation and best practice have necessitated changes to be made 
to the Council’s Corporate Surveillance Policy, which concerns covert 
surveillance undertaken by the Council in accordance with the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). The Council’s Constitution requires the  
Governance and Audit Committee to formally review the Policy. 

 
4.0 Subject of Report  
 

In 2012 the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 was amended in two 
significant ways: 
 
1. In order to carry out covert surveillance authorisation is now required to be 

obtained from the Magistrates’ Court following provisional authorisation by 
duly authorised Council Officers; 

2. Authorisation under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 is 
now only permitted if the purpose of the surveillance is the prevention or 
detection of crime(s) punishable by 6 months imprisonment or more, or 
relates to the sale of alcohol or tobacco to underage persons.  

 
These changes have resulted in a decreased number of authorisations being 
sought by Council Officers carrying out their duties. . In Havant, there has only 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



been one authorisation to carry out covert surveillance in the last 3 years and this 
was prior to the changes set out above. 
 
As a result of the legislative changes, it is necessary to review and update the 
Council’s Corporate Surveillance Policy.  
 
The Council’s use of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 is 
monitored by the Office of Surveillance Commissioners, which undertakes an 
inspection of the Council every three years. At the last such inspection in 2011 
the Inspector recommended (among other things) that the Council should review 
example RIPA policies from neighbouring Councils as it was thought sensible to 
have a generic RIPA policy as this would be an efficiency saving and enable 
corporate review by the JMT. This has been carried out and the proposed policy 
is now before you. The next inspection is due on 3rd September 2014. 

 
The proposed Corporate Surveillance Policy and Procedure is attached. 

 
 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Resources:  
 

There is no unbudgeted financial resource requirement. 
 
5.2 Legal 
 
 The policy updates the Council’s approach to the amended RIPA. 
  
5.3 Strategy: 
 
 An updated policy supports the Council’s ambitions to provide excellent public 

services, by providing an up-to-date governance framework within which to 
conduct surveillance. 

 
5.4 Risks: (Environmental, Health & Safety and Customer Access Impact 

Assessment) 
 

If the policy is not changed, the Office of Surveillance Commissioners have the 
power to revoke the Council’s powers to authorise covert surveillance. This may 
have an adverse impact on the ability of Officers to carry out their duties. 

 
5.5 Communications: 
 

No external communications are required as a result of this change of policy. 
However, RIPA has, at times, attracted national controversy, and public 
messages will need to managed at the time of the publication of public reports on 
this. 

 
 
5.6 For the Community: 
 

Page 2



This will ensure that any covert surveillance is carried out in accordance with the 
law and with best practice thereby not infringing Human Right legislation. 

 
6.0 Consultation  
 

Tom Horwood, Executive Director 
 Solicitor to the Council 
 Executive Head (Governance and Logistics) 
 Finance – Jane Eaton 
  
 
6.1 Appendices: Amended Corporate Surveillance Policy and Procedure 

including Appendices 
 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
 
 
Agreed and signed off by: 
 
Legal Services: 15.07.14 
Executive Head of Governance & Logistics: 15.07.14 
Relevant Executive Head: 15.07.14 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Branson 
 
       
      
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Sara Bryan 
Job Title:   Senior Lawyer (Contentious) 
Telephone:  02392 446311 
E-Mail:  sara.bryan@havant.gov.uk  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Corporate Surveillance Policy 
And Procedure 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 2 

 
 
CORPORATE SURVEILLANCE POLICY AND PROCEDURE 

 

THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 
 
CONTENTS 
 
1. Introduction & Background ..................................................................... 5 
 
1.1 Summary 
1.2 Background 
1.3 Review 
1.4 Scope 
 
2. Covert Surveillance Procedure................................................................ 7 
 
2.1 Definition of Surveillance 
2.2 Confidential Material 
 
3. Directed and Intrusive Surveillance .........................................................7 
 
3.1 Directed Surveillance 
3.2 Intrusive Surveillance 
 
4. Identifying Directed Surveillance ............................................................9 
 
4.1 Is the surveillance covert? 
4.2 Is the surveillance for the purposes of a specific investigation or a specific 
operation? 
4.3 Is the surveillance in such a manner that is likely to result in the obtaining 
of private information about a person? 
4.4 Is the 
[...]
cessary and 
proportionate. In doing so, RIPA seeks to ensure both the public interest and 
the human rights of individuals are suitably balanced. 
 
If the correct procedures are not followed, evidence may be disallowed by the 
courts, a complaint of maladministration could be made to the Ombudsman, 
and/or the Council could be ordered to pay compensation. It is essential, 
therefore, that all involved with RIPA comply with this document and any 
further guidance that may be issued, from time to time, designated Senior 
Responsible Officer identified by the Council’s Constitution. 
 
Each officer of the Council with responsibilities for the conduct of 
investigations, shall, before carrying out any investigation involving RIPA, 
undertake appropriate training to ensure that investigations and operations 
that he/she carries out will be conducted lawfully. 
 

Page 9



 6 

The Senior Responsible Officer’s role is to ensure the integrity of the process 
within the Council and its compliance with RIPA; to have oversight of reporting 
of errors to the relevant oversight commissioner; responsibility for 
engagement with the Office of Surveillance Commissioners when they 
conduct their inspections and where necessary, oversight of the 
implementation of any post-inspection action plan. The Senior Responsible 
Officer will also ensure that councillors have the opportunity to review the 
Council’s use of RIPA. 
 

This policy has been prepared to set out the relevant responsibilities 
and to ensure that any covert surveillance or the conduct and use 
of covert human intelligence sources is conducted by officers in a 
manner that will comply with the safeguards embodied in the 
Human Rights Act 1998 and RIPA. Pursuance of this policy will 
assist the Council if it is required at any time to demonstrate that it 
has acted lawfully. 
 
1.3 Review 
 
RIPA and this document are important for the effective and efficient operation 
of the 
Council’s actions with regard to surveillance. This policy and its related 
procedure will, therefore be kept under yearly review by the Senior 
Responsible Officer and by the Council’s Governance and Audit Committee. 
Authorising Officers must bring any suggestions for continuous improvement 
of this document to the attention of the Senior Responsible Officer at the 
earliest possible opportunity. 
 

 
1.4 Scope 
 
RIPA covers the authorisation of directed surveillance, the authorisation of 
sources and the authorisation of the obtaining of communications data. 
Communications data includes information relating to the use of a postal 
service or telecommunications system but does not include the contents of 
the communication itself, contents of e-mails or interaction with websites. An 
authorisation under RIPA will provide lawful authority for the investigating 
officer to carry out surveillance. 
 
In terms of monitoring e-mails and internet usage, it is important to recognise 
the interplay and overlaps with the Council’s e-mail and internet policies and 
guidance, the Telecommunications (Lawful Business Practice) (Interception of 
Communications) Regulations 2000 and the Data Protection Act 1998.  
 
RIPA forms should be used where relevant and they will only be relevant 
where the criteria listed on the forms are fully met. 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 7 

 
2 COVERT SURVEILLANCE PROCEDURE 
 

2.1 Definition of Surveillance 
 
2.1.1 ‘Surveillance’ includes: 
a) monitoring, observing or listening to persons, their movements, their 
conversations or their other activities or communication; 
b) recording anything monitored, observed or listened to in the course of 
surveillance; and 
c) surveillance by or with the assistance of a surveillance device. 
 

Surveillance includes the interception of postal and telephone 
communications where the sender or recipient consents to the reading of or 
listening to or recording of the communication. This is a form of directed 
surveillance.  
 
Covert Surveillance is
[...]
es, or to contact 
numbers set up to receive information (such as Crimestoppers, Customs 
Confidential, the Anti Terrorist Hotline, or the Security Service Public 
Telephone Number). Members of the public acting in this way would not 
generally be regarded as sources. 
 
An authorisation under RIPA will provide lawful authority for the use of a 
source. 
 
6. COMMUNICATIONS DATA 
 
6.1 Definition 
 
This covers any conduct in relation to a postal service or telecommunications 
system for obtaining communications data and the disclosure to any person of 
such data. For these purposes, communications data includes information 
relating to the use of a postal service or telecommunications system but does 
not include the contents of the communication itself, content of emails or 
interaction with websites. 
 
Council Officers do not obtain communications data 
 
7. AUTHORISATION PROCEDURE 
 
7.1 General 
 
Authorisation is required for the use of directed surveillance, for the conduct 
and use of sources and for the conduct in relation to a postal service or 

Page 15



 12 

telecommunication system and the disclosure to any person of such data. 
Authorisation for directed surveillance can only be granted if the purpose of 
the surveillance is the prevention or detection of crime(s) punishable by 6 
months imprisonment or more, or relates to the sale or alcohol or tobacco to 
underage persons. 
 
Any officer who undertakes investigations on behalf of the Council shall seek 
provisional authorisation in writing from an Authorising Officer in relation to 
any directed surveillance or for the conduct and use of any source. Each 
provisional authorisation then needs to receive judicial approval before being 
acted upon. 
 
Flowcharts which may be of use when considering whether to undertake 
covert surveillance or the use of CHIS are at Appendices 2 & 3. 
 
7.2 Who can give Provisional Authorisations? 
 
By law, the ‘Authorising Officer’ for local authority purposes is a
[...]
maintained for audit purposes. 
 
7.3 Grounds for Authorisation – the ‘necessary & proportionate’ test 
 
An Authorising Officer has a number of obligations within the provisions of the 
Act, which must be met before carrying out any form of surveillance. 
 
An Authorising Officer shall not grant a provisional authorisation for the 
carrying out of directed surveillance, or for the use of a source or for the 
obtaining or disclosing of communications data unless he believes: 
 
a) that a provisional authorisation is necessary and 
 
b) the provisionally authorised investigation is proportionate to what is sought 
to be achieved by carrying it out. 
 
For local authority investigations, provisional authorisation is deemed 
“necessary” in the circumstances of the particular case if it is for the purpose 
of preventing and detecting crime or of preventing disorder. 
 
Conduct is not deemed “proportionate” if the pursuance of the legitimate aim 
listed above will not justify the interference if the means used to achieve the 
aim are excessive in the circumstances. Any conduct must meet the objective 
in question and must not be arbitrary or unfair nor must the impact on any 
individuals or group be too severe. The conduct must also be the least 
invasive method of achieving the end and the risk of intrusion into the privacy 
of persons other than those who are directly the subjects of the investigation 
must be assessed and taken into account (see Collateral Intrusion below). 
 
Consideration must be given to the seriousness of the offence under 
consideration. Authorisation for directed surveillance can only be granted if 
the purpose of the surveillance is the prevention or detection of crime(s) 
punishable by 6 months imprisonment or more, or relates to the sale or 
alcohol or tobacco to underage persons. Covert surveillance relating to dog 
fouling and suspected false addresses will not be deemed a proportionate 
activity. 
 
Careful consideration needs to be made b
[...]
gistrates have considered 
the results of that review. 
 
The Council’s Legal Team will generally make applications for judicial 
approval to the Magistrates Court on behalf of the Council. 
 
7.5 Urgency 
 
Urgent authorisations are no longer available in relation to directed 
surveillance or covert human intelligence sources. 
 
7.6 Standard Forms 
All authorisations must be in writing. 
 
Standard forms for seeking provisional directed surveillance and covert 
human intelligence source authorisations are provided at Appendices 4 & 5. 
The standard form for obtaining judicial approval is provided at Appendix 6. 
All authorisations shall be sought using the standard forms as amended from 
time to time. 
 
8. ACTIVITIES BY OTHER PUBLIC AUTHORITIES CONTRACTORS AND 
PARTNERS 
 
8.1 The investigating officer shall make enquiries of other public authorities 
e.g. the police whether they are carrying out similar activities if he considers 
that there is such a possibility in order to ensure that there is no conflict 
between the activities of this Council and those other public authorities. 
 
8.2 Contractors and Partners 
 

Any employee of a  private company, such as Capita, is not permitted to make 
applications to carry out covert surveillance. Any employee of such a 

Page 19



 16 

company considering the need to carry out surveillance should contact a 
member of the Council’s Legal Team who may make an application on their 
behalf, ensuring that the Legal Officer is fully briefed on the details of the case 
and the planned surveillance. 
 
Any employee of a partner organisation considering the need to carry out 
surveillance should contact a member of the Council’s Legal Team who may 
make an application on their behalf, ensuring that the Legal Officer is fully 
briefed on the details of the case and the planned surveillance. 
 
9. JOINT INVESTIGATIONS 
 
9.1 When some other agency has been instructed on behalf of the Council to 
undertake any action under RIPA,
[...]
ions data is likely to 
interfere with a person’s Article 8 rights to privacy by obtaining private 
information about that person, whether or not that person is the subject of the 
investigation or operation. Obtaining an authorisation will ensure that the 
action is carried out in accordance with law and subject to stringent 
safeguards against abuse. 
 
14. SCRUTINY OF INVESTIGATORY BODIES 
 
14.1 The Office or Surveillance Commissioners (OSC) has been established 
under RIPA to facilitate independent scrutiny of the use of RIPA powers by 
the investigatory bodies that are subject to it. The Commissioners will inspect 
Councils to ensure compliance with RIPA and can audit/review the Council’s 

Page 25



 22 

policies and procedures, and individual authorisations. Further detail can be 
found at www.surveillancecommissioners.gov.uk 
 
14.2 There is also a statutory complaints system welcomed by the Council. 
The Investigatory Powers Tribunal has been established under RIPA to deal 
with complaints from members of the public about the use or conduct by 
public authorities of these powers. The Tribunal is separate from the OSC. 
The Council welcomes this external scrutiny. It expects its officers to co-
operate fully with these statutory bodies and to bring forward any proposals 
for improvement that may follow on from an inspection report or a Tribunal 
hearing. 
 

IF IN DOUBT ADVICE MUST BE SOUGHT FROM 
THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 

 
 
 

Page 26



APPENDIX 1 
 
 
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 
List of Authorising Officers 
 
List of persons empowered to provisionally authorise surveillance 
which is not likely to result in the acquisition of confidential information 
 
Surveillance, which is not likely to result in the acquisition of 
confidential information, requires an authorised officer to grant the 
provisional authorisation. 
 
The authorised person must be: 
 

- Solicitor to the Council 
- Executive Head for Environment and Neighbourho
[...]
................................................................................................................................ 

................................................................................................................................................... 

 

Signed:   ...................................... 

Date:   ....................................... 

Time:   ...................................... 

Full name:..................................... 

Address of magistrates’ court:��������������������..................... 

��������������������������������������� 

Page 68


	Agenda
	4 Changes to Corporate Surveillance Policy and Procedure
	Corporate Surveillance Policy 2014
	Appendix 1 - List of Authorised Persons
	Appendix 2 - RIPA flowchart 1 : Directed Surveillance
	Appendix 3 - RIPA flowchart 2 : CHIS
	Appendix 4a - Directed Surveillance Authorisation
	Appendix 4b - Directed Surveillance Review
	Appendix 4c - Directed Surveillance Renewal
	Appendix 4d - Directed Surveillance Cancellation
	Appendix 5a - CHIS Application
	Appendix 5b - CHIS Cancellation
	Appendix 5c - CHIS Review
	Appendix 5d - CHIS Renewal
	Appendix 6 - Application for Judicial Approval and Draft Order




Minutes of the meeting


4 

 GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
4 August 2014 

 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Governance & Audit Committee held on 4 August 2014 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Smith K (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Mackey, Hart, Perry, Wilson and Shimbart 
 
14 Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs Smallcorn and C 
Tarrant. 
 

15 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests from any of the members present. 
 

16 Chairman's Report  
 
There were no matters the Chairman wished to report to the Committee. 
 

17 Changes to Corporate Surveillance Policy and Procedure  
 
The Committee received a report from the Senior Lawyer (Contentious) 
requesting that the Committee formally review the Council’s Corporate 
Surveillance Policy following two amendments to the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA): 
 
1) In order to carry out covert surveillance authorisation was now required 

to be obtained from the Magistrates’ Court following provisional 
authorisation by duly authorised Council Officers; 

 
2) Authorisation under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 

was now only permitted if the purpose of the surveillance was the 
prevention or detection of crime(s) punishable by six months 
imprisonment or more, or related to the sale of alcohol or tobacco to 
underage persons. 

 
The Senior Lawyer brought to the Committees attention to some typographical 
errors in the report and reminded members that a Councillor training course on 
the Act was planned for 22 August 2014. 
 
The Committee requested that the Council’s Corporate Surveillance Policy 
come before the Governance and Audit Committee on an annual basis for 
review. 
 
RESOLVED that the amended Corporate Surveillance Policy be adopted by the 
Council subject to: 
 



  5 
 

Governance & Audit Committee (4.8.14) 
 
 

 

(a) Paragraph 4 on page 5 being amended to read “It is essential, therefore, 
that all involved with RIPA comply with this document and any further 
guidance that may be issued, from time to time by the designated Senior 
Responsible Officer identified by the Council’s Constitution.” and; 

 
(b) The first sentence of paragraph 14.1 on page 21 be amended to read 

“The Officer of Surveillance Commissioners (OSC) has been 
established under RIPA to facilitate independent scrutiny of the use of 
RIPA powers by the investigatory bodies that are subject to it.” 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.24 pm 
 


